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Pressure from raw materials remains stubbornly high 
 

DANANG RUBBER JSC (HSX: DRC) 

 
Unit: VND bn Q4-FY25 Q3-FY25 +/- qoq Q4-FY24 +/- yoy 

Net sales 1,213 1,234 -1.8% 1,218 -0.4% 

NPAT-MI 40 40 -1.4% 59 -33.1% 

EBIT 64 55 17.1% 60 6.9% 

EBIT margin 5.3% 4.4% 85 4.9% 36 
Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 

Q4-FY25: Performance was in line with our expectation but not positive 

• Net revenue reached VND 1,213 bn (+8.5% YoY). The bright spot came from recovering 
domestic bias tire market share (VND 275 bn, +2.1% YoY – the highest in a quarter in 3 years) 
as domestic industrial production improved along with Chinese import goods stagnating 
recently and DRC offering more attractive dealer discounts. 

• On the opposite side, the dark spot came from the TBR export market, witnessing not-as-
expected growth in the US market (-23.8% YoY, due to attacks from Cambodian tires) and 
Brazilian market after losing a major customer (USD 7.7 mn compared to the previous average 
of USD 18-20 mn). 

• NPAT-MI reached VND 40 bn (-33.1% YoY), equivalent to net margin of 3.3% (-203bps YoY) 
despite a favorable input heat price (gross margin of 18.6%, +595bps YoY) due to provision for 
doubtful receivables related to export customers in G&A expenses. Net financial income, 
recording VND -12 bn, down sharply from VND 13 bn in the same period, also affected DRC's 
NPAT this quarter, mainly due to exchange rate differences (down VND 23 bn YoY) as the 
exchange rate decreased. 

FY26 outlook: Back clouds have not yet cleared 

• DRC's Q1-2026 results are expected to show a strong YoY recovery thanks to natural rubber 
prices not being as high as early last year, with NPAT-MI estimated at VND 21 bn (-46.8% QoQ, 
+122.3% YoY). Revenue is unlikely to break out (flat YoY) due to a cautious import situation in 
the US and Brazil amid global tax fluctuations. 

• However, with unfavorable cost developments from late Feb-2026 such as (1) natural 
rubber/synthetic rubber/sulfur/carbon black prices & sea freight rates increasing again 
following oil prices due to Middle East developments/tight supply (for example natural 
rubber), (2) lending interest rates also increasing (100-150bps YoY). Results for the full year 
2026 are expected to still face many growth obstacles. 

• We forecast DRC's 2026 results: net revenue to reach VND 5,517 bn (+10.3% YoY). NPAT-MI and 
EPS to reach VND 126 bn (-6.3% YoY) and VND 814, respectively. 

Valuation & Recommendation 

DRC has shifted focus to exporting TBR tires to markets like the US, where high anti-dumping duties are 
imposed on Chinese tires. The company shifted from bias to radial tires to match market preferences, but 
had to lower selling prices and bear high transportation/discount costs, leading to net margin gradually 
declining below industry average level (5-6%). Geopolitical conflict in the Middle East is adversely 
affecting DRC's cost management outlook this year but also forming potential to lift forecasts for DRC if 
the war there de-escalates, reducing input pressure for the Company.  

Due to reducing profit by 14% for the 2026/27F period & shifting valuation timing to early 2026, we 
reduce the one-year target price by 10% to VND 13,200/share, corresponding to forward P/E for 2026 
and 2027 of 16.0x and 13.0x, respectively. Combined with cash dividend of VND 500/share, we 
recommend NEUTRAL for DRC based on the closing price on 03/19/2026. 

 

 

 

 

NEUTRAL                    

Market price (VND) 13,750 
Target price (VND) 13,200 
1-year expected cash dividend (VND/share): 500 

Stock Info   

Sector Auto & Spare Parts 
Market Cap (VND Bn) 2,162 

Share O/S (Mn) 154 

Average trading volume 
(20 sessions) (‘000 shares) 

445 

Free Float (%) 50.0 
52 weeks high 20,400 
52 weeks low 13,500 

Beta 0.8 

 FY2025 Current 

EPS 785 785 

EPS growth (%) -55.3 -55.3 

P/E 19.7 19.7 
P/B 1.2 1.2 

EV/EBITDA 10.4 10.4 

ROE (%) 6.3 6.3 

Stock price movement 

 

Major shareholders (%) 
Vietnam National Chemical Group 50.51 

Edmond de Rothschild Group 1.86 

Nhut, Le Hoang Khanh 0.50 

Others 47.13 

Remaining Foreign Room (%) -3.34 

Hung Nguyen 

(084) 028- 6299 2006 – Ext 2223 

hung.nb@vdsc.com.vn

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

0

5

10

15

20

25

30
01

-2
4

04
-2

4

07
-2

4

10
-2

4

01
-2

5

04
-2

5

07
-2

5

10
-2

5

01
-2

6

Vol (thousand shares - RHS)

Close price (thousand VND - LHS)



  DRC | Result Update 

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report                                                            BLOOMBERG VDSC <GO> 2 

 

Q4-2025’s results was in line with our expectation but not positive 

Net revenue reached VND 1,213 bn (-1.8% QoQ, +8.5% YoY), specifically: 

• Bias transport tire segment (mainly domestic), reached VND 275 bn (+2.1% YoY) mixing two opposite effects in two segments: (1) 

heavy-duty bias -17.9% YoY due to an unusually high base last year, (2) light-duty bias continued to record high orders +21.9% 

YoY (highest from Q3-2022 to now), possibly from acquiring new customers according to our view. 

• Radial transport tire segment (mainly export), reached VND 685 bn (+10.8% YoY) thanks to increasing domestic orders +43.4% YoY 

(benefiting from Vietnam IIP increasing 9.9% YoY in Q4-2025 and radialization trend in domestic tire use) and recovery in the Brazilian 

market, specifically: 

o Brazilian market reached USD 6.8 million (+36.0% YoY), thanks to recovery from the overall Brazilian transport tire import market 

(+52.2% YoY in Oct & Nov-2025), but peak orders from DRC's new customer (compensating for lost old customer at end of 2025) 

were executed at peak in 9M-2025 so QoQ growth was -32.0% YoY. 

o US market maintained around USD 10 mn (flat QoQ, -23.8% YoY), not yet benefiting from Thai transport tires being subject to anti-

dumping duties from the US since Dec-2024, due to strong competition from Cambodian tires (+61.3% YoY in 2025). 

Note that DRC only achieved 81% of designed capacity of the Radial GD3 tire factory, below the plan of 1.0-1.2 mn tires, implying the company needs to strengthen 

sales policies for better output volume going forward in the US, Brazil or new markets like Russia, Middle East. 

• PCR tire segment, reached VND 50 bn (+117% YoY) with sales volume reaching 89 thous tires/quarter (+124% YoY). In our view, DRC 

has found additional stable domestic orders (reaching 10-16 thous tires/quarter, x1.6 YoY) for this segment but could not maintain high 

export volume (below 100 thous tires) after the peak Q2, pushing DRC away from the gross profit breakeven point (150 thous 

tires/quarter) in H2-2025. 

NPAT-MI reached VND 40 bn (flat QoQ, -33.1% YoY), equivalent to net margin of 3.3% (flat QoQ, -203bps YoY) due to provision for 

doubtful receivables & declining net financial income, specifically: 

• Gross margin, reached 18.6% (+511bps QoQ, +595bps YoY) as raw material price trends continued favorably quarter by quarter such 

as natural rubber (-4.7% QoQ), synthetic rubber (flat QoQ), chemicals like sulfur & silica (-3.6% QoQ), carbon black (-5.6% YoY), bead wire 

(-2.0% YoY). 

• SG&A exp/Net sales, increased sharply to 13.3% (+426bps QoQ, +602bps YoY), due to provision for doubtful receivables related to 

export customers in G&A expenses. Additionally, DRC also continued the story of strengthening sales policies to exchange for higher 

output volume in the first year of maximum capacity operation of the Radial phase-3 factory. 

• Net financial income, recording VND -12 bn, down sharply from VND 13 bn in the same period, also affected DRC's NPAT this quarter, 

mainly due to exchange rate differences (down VND 23 bn YoY) as the exchange rate decreased. Note here, managing working capital 

(keeping inventory days at a high of 100-130 days, increasing receivable days by 31 days) for overseas business forced DRC to eliminate 

deposit investment activities, thus sharply reducing deposit income from H2-2025. 
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Figure 1: Natural Rubber, Synthetic Rubber Price Trends 

(USD/MT) 

 
Figure 2: Sulfur Chemical Price Trends (USD/MT) 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, RongViet Securities  Source: Bloomberg, RongViet Securities 

Table 1: DRC’s Q4-2025 results 

Unit: VND bn Q4-2025 Q3-2025 +/- (qoq) Q4-2024 +/- (yoy) 

Net sales 1,213 1,234 -1.8% 1,218 -0.4% 
   Bias Transport Tires 275 270 1.7% 199 38.1% 

   Radial Transport Tires (TBR) 685 716 -4.4% 769 -11.0% 

   Radial Automotive Tires (PCR) 50 57 -12.7% 71 -29.2% 

   Others 203 191 6.3% 179 13.5% 

Gross Profit 225 166 35.6% 141 59.6% 
Selling expenses -85 -88 -3.7% -49 72.3% 

GA expenses -76 -23 231.5% -32 139.3% 

Net financial income -12 -5 161.4% 13 -190.1% 

NPAT-MI 40 40 -1.4% 59 -33.1% 

Gross margin 18.6% 13.4% 511bps 11.6% 698bps 

Selling exp/Net sales 7.0% 7.2% -14bps 4.1% 296bps 

GA exp/Net sales 6.3% 1.9% 441bps 2.6% 366bps 

Net margin 3.3% 3.3% 1bps 4.9% -160bps 

Export revenue (USD mn) Q4-2025 Q3-2025 +/- (qoq) Q4-2024 +/- (yoy) 

US 9.9 10.0 -1.0% 13.0 -23.8% 

Brazil 6.8 10.0 -32.0% 5.0 36.0% 

Others 7.7 8.3 -7.7% 7.0 9.6% 

Sales volume (thousand tires) Q4-2025 Q3-2025 +/- (qoq) Q4-2024 +/- (yoy) 

Radial Transport Tires (TBR)           
Domestic 42,262 34,260 23.4% 30,653 37.9% 

Export 141,041 158,782 -11.2% 131,170 7.5% 

Bias Transport Tires        
Domestic 113,419 96,455 17.6% 89,627 26.5% 

Export 28,228 32,479 -13.1% 35,696 -20.9% 

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 
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Table 2: Import value of transport tires to the US and Vietnam (USD mn) 
Importing tires into Vietnam 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

China 160 200 225 211 225 243 

YoY Growth (%)  25.1% 12.3% -6.4% 6.7% 8.3% 

Importing tires into the US 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Thailand 1,287 1,685 2,326 1,692 1,706 1,502 

YoY Growth (%)  25.1% 12.3% -6.4% 6.7% 8.3% 

Canada 709 866 859 928 988 977 

YoY Growth (%)  22.1% -0.8% 8.1% 6.5% -1.1% 

Vietnam 343 516 831 564 716 758 

YoY Growth (%)  50.5% 61.0% -32.1% 26.9% 5.8% 

Japan 433 557 952 823 602 805 

YoY Growth (%)  28.7% 70.9% -13.5% -26.8% 33.7% 

Cambodia 0 0 35 142 421 679 

YoY Growth (%)       306.8% 196.4% 61.3% 

Source: Trademap, RongViet Securities 

Q1-2026’s projected results: Expecting a good YoY recovery as rubber prices cool somewhat 

Table 3: DRC's Q1-2026 business forecast 
 Q1-2026 +/-YoY +/-QoQ Assumptions 

Net sales 1,134 -3.8% -6.4%  

   Bias TB tire 228 9.1% -17.2% 

Similar to 2025, YoY growth is expected to remain solid, supported by the anticipated 

recovery in industrial production (GSO Vietnam estimates IIP for 2M-2026 to rise 

10.4% YoY) and more attractive discount policies extended to domestic dealers. 

   Radial TB tire (TBR) 675 -9.3% -1.4% 

The U.S. market is projected to decline -20.0% YoY, as dealers adopt a cautious stance 

on inventory replenishment amid impending global tariff changes (per DRC's 

guidance), compounded by limited market share expansion in the face of aggressive 

competition from Cambodia — the new transshipment hub for Chinese tires 

(replacing Thailand), which surged +61.3% YoY in 2025. 

Brazil remains flat YoY, with revenue likely stabilizing at a baseline of USD 13–14 mn 

(versus the pre-2024 range of USD18–20 mn), following the loss of a long-standing 

key customer from H2-2024 onward. 

The Middle East/Africa region (accounting for 10.0% of radial tire export revenue) is 

forecasted to contract -10.0% YoY, driven by geopolitical conflicts; DRC has 

temporarily suspended transactions in these areas in the near term. 

   Radial Passenger car tire 

(PCR) 
61 15.3% 23.1%  

   Others 170 -1.8% -16.1%  

Gross profit 153 17.2% -31.9% 

Gross margin is projected to improve +242 bps YoY, primarily due to lower natural 

and synthetic rubber prices compared to the prior-year period. However, this margin 

is expected to witness -506 bps QoQ decline, as DRC's current monthly raw material 

procurement policy allows quicker pass-through of rising commodity prices (rubber, 

steel, chemicals, carbon black) into cost of goods sold. 

DRC faces challenges in passing on a portion of sequential raw material cost increases 

to selling prices, given the continued price sensitivity across its key domestic and 

export markets. 

Selling expenses -93 0.2% 9.4% 
Selling expenses/net revenue are expected to rise +33 bps YoY, reflecting a 3.0–5.0% 

YoY increase in freight and utility costs linked to global geopolitical tensions. 
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Additionally, dealer discount-related expenses remain elevated at levels comparable 

to 2025 quarters, as the domestic and export operating environment for the tire 

industry continues to be challenging, keeping DRC's average quarterly selling 

expenses above VND 90 bn. 

GA expenses -20 14.3% -73.1% 
We assume no material bad debt provisions for receivables in this quarter (unlike Q4-

2025), allowing GA expense to normalize at ~VND 20–25 bn per quarter. 

EBIT 40 98.5% -38.0%  

Income from affiliates 0    

Net finance income -12 39.4% 0.9% 
Net financial income is expected to rise sharply +39.4% YoY, mainly driven by interest 

rate increasing 100–150 bps YoY. 
Other profit 0    

EBT 28 154.4% -46.9% 

Pre-tax profit is projected to align with the company's plan (VND 24 bn), breaking the 

prolonged YoY downtrend since Q3-2024, largely supported by the cooling of input 

raw material prices. 

Corporate income tax -7 368.3% -47.4%  
Minority of interest (MI) -    
NPAT-MI 21 122.3% -46.8%  

Gross margin 13.5% 242bps -506bps  

Selling exp/Net sales 8.2% 33bps 118bps  

GA exp/Net sales 1.8% 29bps -446bps  

EBIT margin 3.5% 180bps -178bps  

Net margin 1.9% 105bps -141bps  

Export sales (USD mn)     

   US 10.0 -20.0% 1.0%  

   Brazil 13.0 1.6% 91.2%  

   Others 7.3 -10.5% -4.9%  

Sales volume (‘000 tires)     
 Radial TB tire (TBR) 185,588 -10.4% 1.2%  

Domestic 24,512 1.4% -42.0%  

Export 161,075 -12.0% 14.2%  

Bias TB tire 105,274 9.1% -25.7%  

Domestic 69,394 13.6% -38.8%  

Export 35,881 1.4% 27.1%  

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 
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Valuation 

Revenue is not DRC's top concern as it maintains good growth momentum of 10.3%/14.9% YoY for 2026/27F... 

• Domestic bias transport tire segment (accounting for ~20.0% of net revenue) continues good growth momentum ~7.5% YoY/17.7% 

similar to 2025, thanks to active public/private investment activities under the Government's scheme. 

• Export radial transport tire segment (accounting for ~60% of net revenue) attacks more aggressively into the US market (+30.6%/32.1% 

YoY for 2026/27F) thanks to the story of Thai tires being subject to anti-dumping duties from Dec-2024, compensating for the sharp 

decline of the Brazilian market where tire demand is weak and facing tax disadvantages since 2023 (flat YoY for 2026/27F). 

...instead, bearing high input costs & using many discounts in the context of fierce competition domestic/overseas is the main story 

pushing DRC's NPAT to bottom in 2025 (-50.6% YoY, reaching VND 121 bn – the lowest in 15 years). These factors are expected to 

extend into 2026, only gradually cooling in 2027. Accordingly, we adjust YoY NPAT growth for DRC in 2026/27F to -6.3% 

YoY/+23.4% YoY, down 14.0% from the recent forecast… 

• Rubber prices maintain high levels similar to 2025 (USD 55-65 thous/ton) while DRC must keep low selling prices and increase use of 

discounts or other support forms (switching from FOB to CIF) or accept riskier receivables policies (Q4-2025 already witnessed large 

receivable provision expenses as mentioned earlier), making net profit margin outlook remain low. Note that increasing freight costs 

are also a risk affecting the Company's profit this year. 

• The context of high oil prices (+38% QoQ in Q1-2026) following Middle East political conflict pulls petrochemical product prices up 

such as sulfur/carbon black/synthetic rubber chemicals going forward. 

Due to a 14%  reduction in profit  for the 2026/27F period & a shift in valuation timing to early 2026, we reduce the one-year target price by 

10% to VND 13,200/share, corresponding to projected P/E for 2026 and 2027 of 16.0x and 13.0x, respectively. Accordingly, we maintain 

our NEUTRAL recommendation for DRC after the stock price adjusted 7% in the past month. 

Regarding valuation assumptions using the FCFF method, we apply a risk-free rate of 4% (unchanged), beta of 1.2 (unchanged), standard 

equity risk premium of 8.15% (adjusted according to Damodaran instead of 10.0% previously), debt weight of 25% (unchanged), and pre-

tax cost of debt of 5.0% (increased from 4.0% previously), exit EV/EBITDA 9.0x (unchanged). Accordingly, the WACC assumption remains at 

11.6% (unchanged). 

Table 4: DRC’s valuation summary 

DRC’S VALUATION SUMMARY (VND/SHARE) 

Methods Contribution 
Target price 

(VND/share) 

DCF (5 years, WACC: 11.4%, Exit EVEBITDA 8.9x) 100% 13,200 

Total DRC 100% 13,200 

Expected cash dividend next year (VND/share)  500 

2026F targeted PE  15.4 

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 
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Table 5: Sensitivity analysis of DRC’s target price based on exit EV/EBITDA in DCF Method (VND/share) 

  Exit EV/EBITDA 

WACC 

30,224 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 

9.6% 11,065 12,927 14,789 16,652 18,514 

10.6% 10,407 12,187 13,966 15,746 17,525 

11.6% 9,783 11,485 13,186 14,887 16,588 

12.6% 9,191 10,818 12,445 14,072 15,699 

13.6% 8,629 10,186 11,742 13,299 14,856 

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 

Appendix 

Table 7: Q4-2025’s results 

Unit: VND bn  Q4-2025 Q3-2025 +/-QoQ Q4-2024 +/-YoY 

Net sales 1,213 1,234 -1.8% 1,118 8.5% 
   Bias TB tire 275 270 1.7% 269 2.1% 

   Radial TB tire (TBR) 685 716 -4.4% 618 10.8% 
   Radial Passenger car tire (PCR) 50 57 -12.7% 23 116.8% 

   Others 203 191 6.3% 208 -2.3% 

Gross profit 225 166 35.6% 141 59.6% 
SG&A expenses -161 -111 44.7% -81 98.5% 
EBIT 64 55 17.1% 60 6.9% 
Income from affiliates 0 0   0   
Net finance income -12 -5 161.4% 13 -190.1% 

Other profit 0 0 -22.4% 0 -77.0% 

EBT 52 50 4.0% 73 -28.8% 

Corporate income tax -13 -10 25.5% -14 -10.6% 

Minority of interest (MI) 0 0   0   

NPAT-MI 40 40 -1.4% 59 -33.1% 

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 

Table 8: Q4-2025’s Business analysis 

Criteria Q4-2025 Q3-2025 +/-QoQ Q4-2024 +/-YoY 

Profitability ratio           

Gross margin 18.6% 13.4% 511bps 12.6% 595bps 

EBIT/Net sales 5.3% 4.4% 85bps 5.4% -8bps 

Net margin 3.3% 3.3% 1bps 5.3% -203bps 

Efficiency ratio (days)           

Days AR on hand 77 88 -11 days 56 21 days 

Day Inventory on hand 126 99 28 days 137 -11 days 

Day AP 94 69 25 days 87 7 days 

Solvency ratio            

Total liabilities/Total equity 115% 117%   119%   

Source: DRC, RongViet Securities 
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VND bn  VND bn 

INCOME STATEMENT 2024A 2025A 2026F 2027F  BALANCE SHEET 2024A 2025A 2026F 2027F 

Net revenue 4,673 5,004 5,517 6,340  Cash & Equivalents 221 208 230 264 

COGS -3,944 -4,328 -4,760 -5,468  Short-term investment 45 0 0 0 

Gross profit 729 676 757 873  Receivables 697 982 1,082 1,244 

SG&A expense -443 -488 -558 -632  Inventories 1491 1,387 1,500 1,648 

Finance income 70 53 45 43  Other current assets 341 236 260 299 

Finance expense -66 -77 -86 -89  Tangible fixed assets 1344 1,243 1,152 1,059 

Other profit -2 0 -1 -1  Intangible fixed assets 1 2 1 1 

EBT 289 164 157 194  Long-term investment 5 5 5 5 

Corporate income tax -57 -29 -31 -39  Other non-current assets 56 105 136 146 

Minority of interest  0 0 0 0  Total assets 4,200 4,168 4,366 4,665 
NPAT-MI 232 134 126 155  Trade payables 946 1,034 1,139 1,308 

EBIT 287 188 199 241  Short-term debt 826 847 867 876 

      Short-term debt 133 121 121 121 

FINANCIAL RATIOS 2024A 2025A 2026F 2027F  Other liabilities 298 194 217 254 

YoY growth (%)      Bonus & welfare funds 69 30 30 30 

Net sales 4.0 7.1 10.3 14.9  Science and technology fund 13 0 0 0 

EBIT -11.3 -38.0 9.1 23.4  Total liabilities  2,285 2,226 2,374 2,588 

NPAT-MI -6.0 -42.1 -6.3 23.4  Paid-in capital  1,188 1,544 1,544 1,544 

Total assets 24.1 -0.8 4.7 6.9  Treasury shares 0 0 0 0 

Total equity 3.5 1.4 2.6 4.3  Retained earnings 189 146 197 282 

Profitability ratios (%)      Other funds 21 0 0 0 

Gross margin 15.6 13.5 13.7 13.8  
Investment & development 
funds 

517 251 251 251 

EBIT margin  6.1 3.8 3.6 3.8  Total equity 1,915 1,942 1,992 2,077 

Net margin  5.0 2.7 2.3 2.4  Minority of interest 0 0 0 0 

ROA  5.5 3.2 2.9 3.3       

ROE  12.1 6.9 6.3 7.5  VALUATION RATIOS 2024A 2025A 2026F 2027F 

Efficiency ratios (days)       EPS (VND) 1,500 869 814 1,005 

Days AR on hands  54 72 72 72  P/E (x) 14.2 17.0 17.2 13.9 

Day Invenroty on hands  138 117 115 110  BV (VND) 12,402 12,572 12,901 13,452 

Day AP  87 87 87 87  P/B (x) 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.0 

Liquidity ratios (x)       DPS (VND) 1.200 600 500 500 

Current  1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4  Dividend yield (%) 6.3 2.8 3.4 3.6 

Quick  0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6  VALUATION MODEL Price Contribution Average 

Solvency       DCF 13,200 100% 13,200 

Total liabilities/total equity 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6  Target price (VND/share)  100% 13,200 

Total debt/Total equity 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5  

(%)S.term debt/Total equity 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4  VALUATION HISTORY PRICE RECOMMENDATION TIME 

      Mar-2026 13,200 NEUTRAL Long-term 
      Jan-2026 15,450 NEUTRAL Long-term 
      Aug-2025 18,600 NEUTRAL Long-term 
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Result Update 

This report is created to provide investors with an insight into the discussed company that may assist them in the decision-making process. The report comprises 
analyses and projections that are based on the most up-to-date information, with the objective that is to determine the reasonable value of the stock at the time 
such analyses are performed. Through this report, we strive to convey the complete assessment and opinions of the analyst relevant to the discussed company. To 
send us feedback and/or receive more information, investors may contact the assigned analyst or our client support department. 

RATING GUIDANCE 

Ratings BUY ACCUMULATE HOLD REDUCE SELL 

Total Return including Dividends in 12-month horizon >20% 5% to 20% -5% to 5% -20% to -5% <-20% 

In some cases, we do not provide specific buy/sell recommendations but only offer some reference valuations to give investors additional information, classified 
under the OBSERVE recommendation. 

ABOUT US 

RongViet Securities Corporation (RongViet) was established in 2006, licensed to perform the complete range of securities services including brokerage, financial 
investment, underwriting, financial and investment advisory and securities depository. RongViet now has an operating network that spreads across the country. 
Our major shareholders, also our strategic partners, are reputable institutions, i.eEximbank, Viet Dragon Fund Management, etc... Along with a team of the 
professional and dynamic staffs, RongViet has the man power as well as the financial capacity to bring our clients the most suitable and efficient products and 
services. Especially, RongViet was one of the very first securities firms to pay the adequate attention to the development of a team of analysts and the provision of 
useful research report to investors. 

The Analysis and Investment Advisory Department of RongVietSecurities provides research reports on the macro-economy, securities market and investment 
strategy along with industry and company reports and daily and weekly market reviews. 

RESEARCH CENTER 

Lam Nguyen 
Head of Research 
lam.ntp@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1313) 

 

Tung Do 
Deputy Head of Research 
tung.dt@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1521) 

• Banking  

Hung Le 
Head of Market Strategy 
hung.ltq@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1530) 
• Market Strategy 
• Macroeconomics 

Lam Do 
Deputy Head of Research 
lam.dt@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1524) 
• Real Estate 
• Construction Materials 
• Industrial RE 

Hung Nguyen 
Manager 
hung.nb@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1526) 
• Retail 
• Automotive & Spare 

parts 
• Consumer  
• Technology & 

Telecommunications 

Ha Tran 
Manager 
ha.ttn@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1526)  

Toan Vo 
Analyst 
toan.vnv@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1530) 

• Macroeconomics   

Quan Cao 
Analyst 
quan.cn@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (2223) 

• Sea ports 
• Aviation 
• Textiles 

Hien Le 
Analyst 
hien.ln@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1524) 

• Fishery 
• Fertilizer 

Giao Nguyen 
Analyst 
giao.ntq@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1530) 
• Real Estate 
• Industrial RE 

 

Thao Phan 
Assistant 
thao.ptp@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1526)  

Trang To 
Analyst 
trang.th@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006  
• Banking 

 

Huong Le 
Analyst 
huong.lh@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1524) 
• Oil & Gas 

 
 

Chinh Nguyen 
Analyst 
chinh1.nd@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 (1530) 
• Utilities 

  

Lan Anh Tran 
Analyst 
anh.tnl@vdsc.com.vn 
+ 84 28 6299 2006 

• Retail 
• Technology & 

Telecommunications 
 

 Duong Tran 
Analyst 
duong.tt@vdsc.com.vn 

+ 84 28 6299 2006  

• Construction Materials  
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DISCLAIMERS 

This report is prepared to provide information and analysis to clients of Rong Viet Securities only. It is and should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation 
of an offer to purchase any securities. No consideration has been given to the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific. The 
readers should be aware that Rong Viet Securities may have a conflict of interest that can compromise the objectivity this research. This research is to be viewed 
by investors only as a source of reference when making investments. Investors are to take full responsibility of their own decisions. VDSC shall not be liable for 
any loss, damages, cost or expense incurring or arising from the use or reliance, either full or partial, of the information in this publication. 
The opinions expressed in this research report reflect only the analyst's personal views of the subject securities or matters; and no part of the research analyst's 
compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or opinions expressed in the report. 
The information herein is compiled by or arrived at Rong Viet Securities from sources believed to be reliable. We, however, do not guarantee its accuracy or 
completeness. Opinions, estimatess and projections expressed in this report are deemed valid up to the date of publication of this report and can be subject to 
change without notice.  
This research report is copyrighted by Rong Viet Securities. All rights reserved. Therefore, copy, reproduction, republish or redistribution by any person or party 
for any purpose is strictly prohibited without the written permission of VDSC. Copyright 2022 Viet Dragon Securities Corporation. 
IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS 

This research report was prepared by Viet Dragon Securities Corp. (“VDSC”), a company authorized to engage in securities activities in Vietnam.  VDSC is not a 
registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of 
research analysts.  This research report is provided for distribution to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption from registration provided 
by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). 

Additional Disclosures 

This research report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law.  This research report has no regard to the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient.  This research report is not guaranteed 
to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or developments referred to in this research report.  Neither VDSC nor any of its 
directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in this research 
report or lack of care in this research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research report. 

VDSC may rely on information barriers, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates of VDSC. 

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report may present certain risks.  The securities of 
non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  Information on such non-U.S. 
securities or related financial instruments may be limited.  Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements 
comparable to those in effect within the United States. 

The value of any investment or income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this research report denominated in a currency other 
than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related 
financial instruments. 

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by VDSC concerning future 
performance.  Income from investments may fluctuate.  The price or value of the investments to which this research report relates, either directly or indirectly, 
may fall or rise against the interest of investors.  Any recommendation or opinion contained in this research report may become outdated as a consequence of 
changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis operates, in addition to changes in the estimates and forecasts, assumptions and 
valuation methodology used herein. 

No part of the content of this research report may be copied, forwarded or duplicated in any form or by any means without the prior. 
 
RESEARCH DISCLOSURES 

 
Third Party Research 

This is third party research. It was prepared by Rong Viet Securities Corporation (Rong Viet), with headquarters in Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam. Rong Viet is authorized 
to engage in securities activities according to its domestic legislation. This research is not a product of Tellimer Markets, Inc., a U.S. registered broker-dealer. Rong 
Viet has sole control over the contents of this research report. Tellimer Markets, Inc. does not exercise any control over the contents of, or the views expressed in, 
research reports prepared by Rong Viet. 

Rong Viet is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the 
independence of research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution to “major U.S. institutional investors” and other “U.S. institutional investors” in 
reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). 

Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on the information 
provided in this research report should do so only through Tellimer Markets, Inc., located at 575 Fifth Avenue, 27th Floor, New York, NY 10017. A representative of 
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Tellimer Markets, Inc. is contactable on +1 (212) 551 3480. Under no circumstances should any U.S. recipient of this research report effect any transaction to buy 
or sell securities or related financial instruments through Rong Viet. Tellimer Markets, Inc. accepts responsibility for the contents of this research report, subject to 
the terms set out below, to the extent that it is delivered to a U.S. person other than a major U.S. institutional investor. 

None of the materials provided in this report may be used, reproduced, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including recording 
or the use of any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from. 

Rong Viet is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this report and research analysts preparing this report are resident 
outside the U.S. and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer. The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not registered 
or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be an associated person of Tellimer Markets, Inc. and, 
therefore, may not be subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities 
held by a research analyst account. 

Tellimer Markets, Inc. or its affiliates has not managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, has not received 
compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months, and does not expect to receive or intend to seek compensation 
for investment banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Tellimer Markets, Inc. has never owned any class of equity securities of the 
subject company. There are no other actual, or potential, material conflicts of interest of Tellimer Markets, Inc. at the time of the publication of this report. As of 
the publication of this report, Tellimer Markets, Inc. does not make a market in the subject securities. 

About Tellimer 

Tellimer is a registered trade mark of Exotix Partners LLP. Exotix Partners LLP and its subsidiaries ("Tellimer") provide specialist investment banking services to 
trading professionals in the wholesale markets. Tellimer draws together liquidity and matches buyers and sellers so that deals can be executed by its customers. 
Tellimer may at any time, hold a trading position in the securities and financial instruments discussed in this report. Tellimer has procedures in place to identify 
and manage any potential conflicts of interests that arise in connection with its research. A copy of Tellimer’s conflict of interest policy is available at. 

Distribution 

This report is not intended for distribution to the public and may not be reproduced, redistributed or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose without the 
written permission of Tellimer. Tellimer shall accept no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. This report is for distribution only under 
such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. 

This report may not be used to create any financial instruments or products or any indices. Neither Tellimer, nor its members, directors, representatives, or 
employees accept any liability for any direct or consequential loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of the information herein. 

United Kingdom: Distributed by Exotix Partners LLP only to Eligible Counterparties or Professional Clients (as defined in the FCA Handbook). The information 
herein does not apply to, and should not be relied upon by, Retail Clients (as defined in the FCA Handbook); neither the FCA’s protection rules nor compensation 
scheme may be applied. 

UAE: Distributed in the Dubai International Financial Centre by Exotix Partners LLP (Dubai) which is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (“DFSA”). 
Material is intended only for persons who meet the criteria for Professional Clients under the Rules of the DFSA and no other person should act upon it. 

Other distribution: The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes should 
inform themselves about, and observe, any such restriction. 

Disclaimers 

Tellimer and/or its members, directors or employees may have interests, or long or short positions, and may at any time make purchases or sales as a principal or 
agent of the securities referred to herein. Tellimer may rely on information barriers, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within the areas, 
units, divisions, groups of Tellimer.  

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this report may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. 
issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or 
related financial instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable 
to those in effect within the United States. The value of any investment or income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this report 
denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income 
from such securities or related financial instruments. 

Frontier and Emerging Market laws and regulations governing investments in securities markets may not be sufficiently developed or may be subject to 
inconsistent or arbitrary interpretation or application. Frontier and Emerging Market securities are often not issued in physical form and registration of ownership 
may not be subject to a centralised system. Registration of ownership of certain types of securities may not be subject to standardised procedures and may even 
be effected on an ad hoc basis. The value of investments in Frontier and Emerging Market securities may also be affected by fluctuations in available currency rates 
and exchange control regulations. Not all of these or other risks associated with the relevant company, market or instrument which are the subject matter of the 
report are necessarily considered.  
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